N -

hnqﬁnn"mnw
,‘u. LA SRR VEIGH :

OF ARCH """"’" DI ANRAIA AMD CHRVEVIMN
FA Ty b!‘ ﬁ"‘n.. uﬁ’J , FLARSING ARV éb.\&;.'._,\‘fg

MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNCLOG!

PROPOSALS FOR UPGRADING
17RA ARCADES N SELANGOR

- - S AMERR?
A7: \
[ BTN - Y

I OAAGTAGION Y
{ B il } Y
.

\ EVUUUUY LD

BACHELOR OF BUILDIKG SURVEVIE {HONS)

¥ ( { o,
il il N VE DUILEUVT UNTL N3G L 11V ]

VTl o IR AT T



ABSTRACT

MARA arcades are one of the business facilities provided by MARA for
Bumiputra entrepreneurs for them to carry out business activities with minimum
rental. MARA arcades have been operating for more than 30 years.

Years passed, MARA arcades received less reception from public due to
the surroundihg developments within the arcade’'s area. As a result, MARA
arcades faces difficulties to compete with other business premises as well as to
promote their products.

This study will produce some appropriate proposals for upgrading MARA
arcades, which was once recognised by public. These proposals would serves as
a feedback to the policy maker for future planning and improvement of MARA
arcade and would encourage publié to shop at MARA arcade as well. On the
other hand, this would also uplift the socio-economic among Bumiputra

entrepreneurs.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, | would like to thank God, for His consent in order for me to complete

this dissertation. In addition, | would also like to take this opportunity to

acknowledge with gratitude for the assistance given by the following lecturers:

1. Mr. Mazlan Abu Bakar — Dissertation Supervisor

2. Mr. Ghazali Mohd. Amin — Course Tutor, Bachelor Of Building Survey

3. Mr. Suffian Hashim - Dissertation Co-ordinator

for the indispensable guidance and advises with constant encouragement

throughout the process of this dissertation.

A special appreciation is also extended to:

1.

5.

6.

Mr. Aziz Ismail — MARA Headquarters Officer of Business Infrastructure
Division

Mr. Rosley Muda —- MARA Selangor Officer (Technical Assistant)

Parents — Hj. Sulaiman Sidie and Hjh. Hayati Mohd Salleh

Siblings — Azna, Auzan and Azhad

All family members

Fellow friends

for their contribution and assistance.

1



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF PICTURES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF APPENDICES

CHAPTER 1~ INTRODUCTION

1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

Introduction

Issue

Objectives of Study
Significance of Study
Methodology

Scope Of Study
Limitation Of Study

Chapter Arrangement

iii

PAGE
i
ii
fii-vi
Vi-X
xi-Xiii

Xiv

1-3



CHAPTER 2 - LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0  Introduction

2.1 Definition Of Arcade

2.2  Characteristics Of Arcade
2.2.1 Access To The Interior Of A Block
2.2.2 Public Space On Private Property
2.2.3 Symmetrical Street Space
2.2.4 Skylit Space
2.2.5 System Of Access
2.2.6 Form Of Organizing Retail Trade
2.2.7 Space Of Transition

2.3  Arcades In Malaysia

2.4  Establishment Of MARA Arcade
2.4.1 Description Of MARA Arcade
2.4.2 Reasons Behind The Establishment Of MARA Arcade

2.4.3 Market Scenario Of MARA Arcade

CHAPTER 3 -~ TYPOLOGY AND DESIGN OF ARCADE
3.0  Introduction
3.1 A Typology Of Arcade

3.1.1 Spatial Types

3.1.2 Building Types

3.1.3 Cross Sections

iv

10-11
12-16
17-18
18-22
23-26
27-29
30-38
39-41
42-44
44-46
46-52
53
53
54-55

56-59

60
60
61-65
66-68

69-70



