

# FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE PLANNING AND SURVEYING MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY

PROPOSALS FOR UPGRADING
MARA ARCADES IN SELANGOR

AZIM B. SULAIMAN
(2000509189)
BACHELOR OF BUILDING SURVEYING (HONS)

SEPTEMBER 2002

### **ABSTRACT**

MARA arcades are one of the business facilities provided by MARA for Bumiputra entrepreneurs for them to carry out business activities with minimum rental. MARA arcades have been operating for more than 30 years.

Years passed, MARA arcades received less reception from public due to the surrounding developments within the arcade's area. As a result, MARA arcades faces difficulties to compete with other business premises as well as to promote their products.

This study will produce some appropriate proposals for upgrading MARA arcades, which was once recognised by public. These proposals would serves as a feedback to the policy maker for future planning and improvement of MARA arcade and would encourage public to shop at MARA arcade as well. On the other hand, this would also uplift the socio-economic among Bumiputra entrepreneurs.

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

First of all, I would like to thank God, for His consent in order for me to complete this dissertation. In addition, I would also like to take this opportunity to acknowledge with gratitude for the assistance given by the following lecturers:

- 1. Mr. Mazlan Abu Bakar Dissertation Supervisor
- 2. Mr. Ghazali Mohd. Amin Course Tutor, Bachelor Of Building Survey
- 3. Mr. Suffian Hashim Dissertation Co-ordinator

for the indispensable guidance and advises with constant encouragement throughout the process of this dissertation.

A special appreciation is also extended to:

- Mr. Aziz Ismail MARA Headquarters Officer of Business Infrastructure Division
- 2. Mr. Rosley Muda MARA Selangor Officer (Technical Assistant)
- 3. Parents Hj. Sulaiman Sidie and Hjh. Hayati Mohd Salleh
- 4. Siblings Azna, Auzan and Azhad
- 5. All family members
- 6. Fellow friends

for their contribution and assistance.

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CONTENTS			
ABSTRACT			
ACK	Ϊ		
TABLE OF CONTENTS			
LIST OF PICTURES			
LIST OF FIGURES			
LIST OF TABLES			
LIST	OF APPENDICES		
CHA	APTER 1 - INTRODUCTION		
1.0	Introduction	1-3	
1.1	Issue	4	
1.2	Objectives of Study	4	
1.3	Significance of Study	5	
1.4	Methodology	5-6	
1.5	Scope Of Study	6-7	
1.6	Limitation Of Study	7	
17	Chanter Arrangement	7.0	

# **CHAPTER 2 – LITERATURE REVIEW**

2.0	Introduction		10-11
2.1	Definition Of Arcade		12-16
2.2	Characteristics Of Arcade		17-18
	2.2.1	Access To The Interior Of A Block	18-22
	2.2.2	Public Space On Private Property	23-26
	2.2.3	Symmetrical Street Space	27-29
	2.2.4	Skylit Space	30-38
	2.2.5	System Of Access	39-41
	2.2.6	Form Of Organizing Retail Trade	42-44
	2.2.7	Space Of Transition	44-46
2.3	Arcades In Malaysia		46-52
2.4	Establishment Of MARA Arcade		53
	2.4.1	Description Of MARA Arcade	53
	2.4.2	Reasons Behind The Establishment Of MARA Arcade	54-55
	2.4.3	Market Scenario Of MARA Arcade	56-59
CHA	APTER	3 – TYPOLOGY AND DESIGN OF ARCADE	
3.0	Introd	uction	60
3.1	A Typology Of Arcade		60
	3.1.1	Spatial Types	61-65
	3.1.2	Building Types	66-68
	3.1.3	Cross Sections	69-70